provisions for the acquisition of non-controlling interests if:

  The timing of the actual acquisition of the non-controlling interest
differs from the assumptions applied,

  The additional ownership interest is acquired by exercise of the
aforementioned call option rather than the non-controlling
shareholders´ respective put option, or

  The actual results of the respective subsidiary companies vary from
the Executive Management´s projections.

The discount rates of 11.0% - 21.8% (2021: 14.0%) applied in discount-
ing the expected cash outflows are based on interest rates that reflect
the current market assessment of the time value of money, taking into
account the expected settlement of these liabilities, and the risk specific
to the non-controlling interest.

The value of the provisions for the acquisition of non-controlling interest
is sensitive to the development of the projected results in the respective
subsidiaries. If the projected results of all subsidiaries where the Group
holds an option increase/decrease by 5%, the value at the balance
sheet date will change by DKK +11.0m/DKK -11.0m (2021: DKK +8.7m /
DKK -8.7m).

4.5 Provisions for the acquisition of non-controlling interests

DKKm 2022 2021

Balance 01.01.  158.7  172.2

Exchange rate adjustment 1.6  1.9

Utilisation of provision to acquire non-controlling interests resulting in a deferred consideration (18.6)  (32.7)

Utilisation of provision to acquire non-controlling interests paid upfront  -  (16.9)

Fair value adjustment 65.0  34.2

Balance 31.12. 206.7  158.7

Non-current provisions for the acquisitions of non-controlling interests 201.9  153.9

Current provisions for the acquisitions of non-controlling interests 4.8  4.8

Total 206.7  158.7

4.5 Provisions for the acquisition of non-controlling interests (continued)

DKKm 2022 2021

Deferred considerations 01.01.  91.1  122.0

Additions 18.6  32.7

Settlements paid during the period (30.3)  (62.5)

Fair value adjustment 2.2  (0.3)

Exchange rate adjustment  -  (0.8)

Deferred considerations 31.12. 81.6  91.1

Non-current deferred considerations 28.4  50.6

Current deferred considerations 53.2  40.5

Total 81.6  91.1

In 2022, Zebra acquired full ownership of the partnership in Belgium
(Tiger Stores Belgium, BVBA).

The paid settlements in 2022 relate to acquired ownerships in 2021
and 2020.

In 2021, Zebra acquired full ownership of four partnerships covering
Belgium (Tiger Stores Belgium 2 SPRL), England (Tiger U.K. (Midlands)
Ltd.), Greece (Tiger Hellas S.A.) and Cyprus (Tiger Stores Cyprus Limited).

The paid settlements in 2021 relate to the acquired ownerships in 2020.

116 Consolidated Financial Statements 117Zebra A/S
Annual Report 2022

Zebra A/S
Annual Report 2022

Consolidated Financial Statements